Community Redevelopment Agency
of the CITY OF LOS ANGELES

2D RUNDING COMMUNITIES :
, | owes  MAR 7 201
i
E FILE CORE /
i
1200 West 7th Street / Suite 500 T2Z13977 1600/ F 213 977 1665
Los Angeles / California 90017-2381 www.crala.org

CRA File No. ?5_58

Council District: 1,14
Contact Person: D. Rios
Phone #213-977-2636

Honorable Council of the City of Los Angeles
John Ferraro Council Chamber

200 N. Spring Street

Room 340, City Hall

Los Angeles, CA. 90012

COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL:

Transmitted herewith, is a Board Memorandum adopted by the Agency Board on March
7. 2011, for City Council review and approval in accordance with the "Community
Redevelopment Agency Oversight Ordinance" entitled:

VARIOUS ACTIONS RELATED TO:

Self Help Graphics & Arts, Inc. Lease amendment with Self-Help Graphics & Art, Inc., for
an amount not to exceed $482,116 for tenant improvements, including hazardous
material investigation and abatement and commercial facade improvements, for the
CRA/LLA-owned property located at 1300-1308 East First Street in the Adelanted
Eastside Project Area. EASTSIDE REGION (CD 1 and 14)

RECOMMENDATION
That City Council approve(s) recommendation(s) on the attached Board Memorandum.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
This action does not constitute a project as defined by the California Environmental
Quality Act ("CEQA™)

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT
There is no fiscal impact to the City's General Fund, as a.result of this action.

I

Christine Essel, Chief Executive Officer

cc. Sharon Gin, Office of the City Clerk (Original & 3 Copies on 3-hole punch)
Lisa Johnson Smith, Office of the CAO
lvania Sobalvarro, Office of the CLA
Steve Ongele, Office of the Mayor
Noreen Vincent, Office of the City Attorney



THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

!

MEMORANDUM ity

LI

DATE: MARCH 7, 2011 EA2820
100715

TO: CRALA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FROM: CHRISTINE ESSEL, CHIEF EXECUTIVE DFFICER

STAFF: DAVID RICCITIELLO, REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR

DAN RIOS, ASSISTANT PROJECT MANAGER

SUBJECT: Self Help Graphics & Arts, inc, Lease amendment with Self-Help Graphics &
Art, Ine., for an amount not to exceed $482,116 for fenant improvements,
including hazardous material investigation and abatement and commercial
facade improvements, for the CRA/LA-owned property located at 1300-1308
East First Street in the Adelante Eastside Project Area.

EASTSIDE REGION (CD1 and 14)

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the CRA/LA Board of Commissioners, subject {o City Council approval, authorize the Chief
Executive Officer (CEO) or designee to:

1. Amend lease with Self-Help Graphics & Art, Inc. in an amount not to exceed
$482,116 for tenant improvements, including hazardous material investigation and
abatement, for the CRA/LA owned property localed at 1300-1308 East First Street in
the Adelante Eastside Project Area.

2. Amend lease to approve the two 4-year options to exiend the lease.

SUMMARY

Self Help Graphics & Aris, Inc. is a nationally-recognized Latino arts organization that offers
printmaking workshops and hosts artists’ exhibitions fo participants and audiences throughout
Los Angeles. The CRA/MA owns the subject property at 1300-1308 East First Sireet and
executed 2 lease agreement on February 11, 2011 and renewable through year 2020.

The existing iease requires the tenhant (Self Help Graphics & Arts, Inc.) to pay for all tenant
improvements, which are exiensive and estimated by the General Service Department to cost
$422 116. There is probable lead paint and asbestos contamination on the site, which will cost
an additional $30,000 to investigate and remediate any hazardous materials, and an additional
$30,000 to address exterior property fagade improvements, for a total cost of $482,116 to make
tenant improvements, environmental remediation, and fagade improvements necessary to
remove the blighting conditions of the property.



LEASE AMENDMENT WI. . SELF HELLP GRAPHICS & ARTS PAGE 2
PREVIOUS ACTIONS

Lease Agreement executed on February 11, 2011,

DISCUSSION & BACKGROUND

incorporated in 1873, Self Help Graphics & Aris, inc. ("SHG") is the leading non-profit visual aris
center serving the predominantly Latino community of Los Angeles. SHG's mission is to develop
and nurture Latino artisis in printmaking, and to advance Latine art broadly through
programming, exhibitions and outreach fo diverse audiences in East L.os Angeles and beyond.

In 2008, SHG's space was sold to a private developer by the Catholic Archdiocese. The high
cost of rent at that location (3802 Cesar Chavez), in addition to a reduction in the use of space,
created the need for Self Help to search for a new location. The move to the new location at
1300 1st Street comes with a substantial decrease in monthly rent, allowing this community-
based arts organization {o remain in the neighborhood that it has served for almost 40 years.

The Boyle Heights community of Los Angeles is experiencing an unprecedented revival with the
First Street corridor as its epicenter. Over the last two years, First Street has received
considerable public investment, including the Metro Gold Line rail system with three station
stops within the Adelante Eastside Project Area, the LAUSD Mendez Learning Center/High
School, HACLA's Hope V! Pueblo del Sol Apariments and Condominiums project, the new
Pueblo del Sol Community Center, the Pecan Park Recreation Center, the new LAPD
Hollenbeck Police Station, and the Boyle Heights Constituent Service Center.  Similarly,
establishment of an Aris District has long been a part of the city's community plan for Boyle
Heights and the concept has taken root along what is now referved to as the First Street Aris
District of Boyle Heights. The 1300 East First Street Property is immediately adjacent to the
Pico/Aliso Metro Gold Line station and the new Mendez Learning Center/High School, Already,
there are is an organic blossoming of local artists, art galleries, a theater group, art studios,
street festivals, a banquet hall, and a number of cultural observances along the First Street
corridor providing arts exposure and cultural enrichment opportunities for the local community.

SHG will host events on the Property that will engage the local residents and bring people from
all over the city, via the Metro subway system, to the Project Area and will heip promote the
area as an aris district. Established in 1973, SHG's mission is {o advance art through
programming, exhibitions and outreach to diverse audiences in Los Angeles and beyond, and to
identify and engage young and emerging artists from the community in all aspects of its
activities in limited edition fine art print making, digital arts network programming in parinership
with Cal Arts, bringing art exhibitions to local, regional, national and international audiences,
holding artists workshops, and youth and family community art workshops.

Providing funding for tenant improvements and hazardous materiais remediation helps achieve
the following goais of the Adelante Eastside Redevelopment Project Area:

1. improve the guality of life for those that live and work and visit the Project Area
through enhanced business, empioyment, housing, shopping, entertainment,
recreational, and educational opporiunities.

2. Promote the elimination and pravention of blight and deterioration, and promote the
conservation, rehabilitation, renewal and redevelopment of the Project Area.

3. Encourage the involvement and participation of residents, business owners,
property owners and community organizations from the Project Area in the
redevelopment of the Project area.



LEASE AMENDMENT WIT,. SELF HELP GRAPHICS & ARTS : PAGE 3

4. Preserve and increase employment, training, business and invesiment
opportunities through redevelopment programs, and lo the grealest extent feasible,
promote these opportunities for residents who reside in or adjacent to the Project
Area and for businesses that are located in the Froject Area.

5. Promote the development of educational, cultural, entertainment and recreational
facilities that serve the needs of residents of the project area and reflect the
ethnicities and cultures of the Project Area,

SOURGE OF FUNDS

Adelante Eastside Tax increment, Tax-Exempt Series D Bond Proceeds, and Taxable Series C
Bond Proceeds.

PROGRAM AND BUDGET INPACT

This action is consistent with the amended FY2011 Adelanie Eastside Budget and Work
Program.

Following approval of this project, $6,436,884 of $6,219,000 will remain for Economic
Development Opportunities Budget Category. :

There i1s no impact on the City's General Fund as a result of this action.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This action does not constitute a project as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act
("CEQA").

Christine Essal
Chief Executive Officer

wﬁ: 4

& Calvin E. Hollis
Chief Operating Officer
Real Estate and izconomic Development

There is no conflict of interest known to me which exisis with regard to any CRA/LA officer or
employee concerning this action.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A. Location/Site Map
Attachment B.  Lease Amendment
Attachment C.  General Services Department Tenant Improvement Estimate



Ciy

Flagdoveiopbnt Plen hiag
' of
Lo Apa ek

ATTACHMENT A &

1300-1308 East First Street

Lasnes U Dasdgastions
2 wrad
G taieds
T mirie
L s e

R L]

; -1;*‘5 : y
mh ;
LTI fzmis’ mmﬁmmﬂﬂm
iﬂlﬁp&mnﬂi&fﬁmuﬁn T
i } ‘{ tiﬁiﬂ

ﬂlﬂléﬂl !JH

fenax

ke £
i LI B o v 1o
|W. b b RO bt
.
o
g!ﬂu-
g .
%] TR ST b




ATTACHMENT B

FIRST AMENDMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO RENTAL AGREEMENT {"First Amendment’) is made and
entered info as of the, day of , 2010, by and between the COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY cof the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, California, a public body, corporate and

politic (‘CRALA"), and Self Help Graphics & Arts, Inc. (“Tenant"), a California 501 (c)(3) nenprofit
organization. ‘

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, the CRALA and Tenant executed a Rental Agreement on February 11, 2011 for
the Property.

B. WHEREAS, by this First Amandment, CRA/LA and Tenant desire to amand certain terms of the
Rental Agresment.

C. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms as used herein shall have the samie
meanings as-given thereto in the Rental Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing reciials and the mutual covenants |
contained harein, and for other good and valudbls consideration, the recsipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowlaedged, iha parties hereto agree as follows:

AGHREEMENT

1. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Paragraph 5, Section {a} “Tenant
Improvements’, CRA/LA and Tenant agree that CRA/LA shail fund an amount not to exceed FOUR!
HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS ($422,116) for tenant
improvements as listed on Page 4 of the General Services Department Tenant Improvement Estimate
(attached hereto as “Exhibit A). CRALA and Tenant further agree that CRA/LA shall fund an amount
not to exceed $30,000 for hazardous materials investigation and remediation and an amount not to
excead $30,000 for fagade improvements, for a total of FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWQ THOUSAND
ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS ($482,116).

2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, continued in Paragraph 2, Section (b} "Options to
Extend”, CRA/LA and Tenant agree that Tenant shall have two (2) option periods of four (4) years each
{0 extend the Initial Term of the Rental Agreement.

3. Allferms of this Firsi Amendment are agreed to and incorperated by reference into thé Rental
Agresment.

4. Except as modified in this First Ameandment, all of the terms and provigions of the Rental
Agreernent shall apply to the Property and premises, and shall remain unmodified and in full foree and
effscl. Efective as of the date hereof, dll references to the "Rental Agreemant” shall refer to the Renta!
Agresment as amended by this First Amendmernt.

Self Help Graphics Lease Amendment
Adetamte Castside
v 3-4-2011



P

£, This First Amiendment may be executed in’ ,my Auember of mume;p arls, each of which shall be

deamed an angmal and all of whmh shiall cor;strhﬂe toqmthcr one and the same mAmmwt

6. The Réntal Agreement as amendad hereby, shali appiy to and bind CRNLA Tenant and thelr

respedctive successors and assigns.

I WITMECES \NHEREOF the pariies herato have executed this First Amendment as of the date

first above written.

LANDLORD:

TENANT:
SELF HELP @mpmc JARTS NG,

By é;,@/%

Neme: EVONJIE EAARPO, BV TR PRI

'Dated: 3 / 4 {) 1

THE COMBUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

By:

Calvin E. Hollis
Chief Qpéraﬁt’;'\g Cificer

 Daled: _

APPROVED AS TO FORB:

By/ /i

L/RM,A’ fener [ Counsel
Date: / / Lf / (

[ ¢

Self Help Graphics Lease Amandmeni
© Adziante Eastside
v. 342011



Project
Type
Labor Rate Table

Equipment Rate Table

Client

Address.

Main Estimator

Project Manager/Dept.

8715010P/E CRA OCEAN QUEEN BLDG
Budgsatary |
GSD Rpt Ctr 8-02-10, w/ wage esc

2004 RS Means Equipmant

CRA

1300 E. 1st Street

Willfam Rutahn

Donna Debruhl-Hemer

D LNHWHOV.LLY



i CRA QCEAN QUEEN BLDG GSD WIO # 8718010P/E O‘i.f26/2011

CNOTE TO CLIENT: THE FOLLOWING SCOPE OF WORK AND ESTIMATE NOTES ARE PROVIDED TO ENSURE THAT GSD
CONSTRUCTION HAS CAPTURED THE DETAILS OF THE PROJECT AND REFLECTED THE SAME IN THE ESTIMATE. PLEASE READ
THESE NOTES CAREFULLY AND FULLY, AND BRING TO OUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION ANY DISCREPANCIES YOU'VE NOTED. THANK -

You.r*

PROJECT NOTES;
- The estimate is based on GSD working their regular schedule (Monday-Thursday, 5:30AM-4PM). Work ouitside of these conditions may require

modification of this estimate, and could result in overtime charges  being applied.

- No schedule has been created in conjunction with this estimate, A project duration has baen set for purposes of estimating general conditions
itams only.

- For purposes of this estimate, the butidmghaczllty will continue to be open to the public, requiring clear access and appropriate dust and
existing-surface projection/safety precautions, as well as additional cleanup. Aflowances have been mcorporated into the estimate for projected

delays inherent with openfoccupied spaces/faciliies,

SCOPE OF WORK; Preliminary Rough Order of Magnitude estimate based on job waik with client. No plans provided,

1. Dema,

2. ADA bathrooms

3. New HVAG system
4. Clean up alacirical
5. Fire atarm syatem
8. roof ‘

NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK: HazMat survey of abatement as per Ronald Mones No engingering or additional plans by GSD. No addiional work
as may later be reguired by Building & Safely. Plans. Design. Enginsering.

.............................................................

Construction Forces Division works on projects with "as needed” employees and materials purchased for specific projects. Each projectis
supported by its own funding. The Division charges departmants only the actual project cost to perform the work, and provides to Pro]ect
Managers and departments the cost accounting reports that identify all the materiats, labar and vehdor services charged to a project. I the project
: cost exceads the funding, Construction Forces Division does hof have "reseérve” funds to somplete the pro;ect if there is insufficiént funding for the
project, work may be stopped until additional funding is provided. Conversely, the Division returns all monies niat exXpended [on the project] to the
funding source. t"! 1e Division will make all efforts to ensure that all work is performed sfficiently and diligenily, However, the Division réguires that
departments provide funds to egver all extra work, change ordér costs, and cost overruns on a project.

Commodity shortages and subsequint price fiuctuations as a resuit of the current world economic climate have greatly affected the construction
industry. The prices reflectad in this estimate (vendor and material costs) are currerit as of the date of the estimate; but they are:subject to change
due to both the time lapse between presentation of the estimate and actual job start, and because they are determined by Cily contradts inplace at
Ithe time of the purchase. Accordingly, requests for change orders may be initiated to compensate for increased costs. Note that a Wage

l Escalation coniingency is included in the iotal figure to adjust for annual contract increadsgs, and may come inte play as determined by the project




BT1B010P-E CRA QCEAN QUEEN BLDG a5t

By Scope aan'k {wh38)
i Taid “Toteol ek Lebor, Levhr FAst N Ep [ GrEnd
{es Cods  Ctmve Dasan;u{on Qly  Uail  ENR Hauts Tola Tola Tola¥ Towst Tetat Falat
81 )
VTETS8700 T DR 1975 TRamave unuged povwer winiils ek 1 ISUM | ELEG IRIGAN - AR A1) 4, BELUET i i i i SEE]
j j ‘01 Tolal ) 82.88 4,891.00 433108
0z - . : .
03510220 1372 {Camc asd replace concéla siab by ADA t0ilns -140 resircoms 200 ea [CEMFINH-HH, ~— w040 185140 250.0¢ s 210138
] LABORER - GROUS 1 - ‘ i -
HEf : ) )
I i Hyedad to rd Ystiats in right jecatian, B ! N . =
CBIIE25I | TP 1875 Changg out o rastrodm daum.franie‘a and Nardward for ADA. 2.007 aach TCARPENTER . HE 34.040 3,687.08 235000 A4,027.08
fequirements. o . : )
OR3781Q0 ¢ CF {377 | Germmie die, Patchonly in resiréoms after plumbing/electricat i5 dona, 100 | igum [ TRESETTER - HH 20,00 FETR) 22540 1,156,20
114548007 T1 1372 | Roplace water hpatar wilh a 50 gajsismic restaint vant thiu r_bof and naw .06 T 6ach | PLUMBERTT- HH, 10.60 §82.00 1.500.00' 245240
: : flaghing.. L}\BORER sRoOUP | - -
15418300 | Tt |37Z | Provide new fsvs and Wilbls 1o met.&.ahraqugfemems Rough l’l wﬂ!havc 2.00¢ each FLUMBEﬂ #-HH, 80.00 FARZB0} 3,900,800 1175280
10.Be moved- Two balhrogms. | LABORER - GRGUPI- Coe
X Hid . §
83 Total 27467 13 30748 #225.00 5248
a3 : :
13838200 | AL 1575 {THemosiats, eibgtic. low voitans, 3 wig_ 5,001 each | AIR COND MECH - 1iH aqe] . 257,80 EETA I . : : N
| 19838200 | AC | 816 | inslelthemosials . 5.06] pach | SHEET METAL: 260 124 80 %37.00 i T
[ el ; ) WORKER - HEE ) } ) i i
338382000 AC 378 nstal dust smoke dafectors, AC uriis and dusiing hias out. 1,801 rsum }SHEET METAL 1885 T1.260.00 1431.00 - 12 804,00
: WORKER « HH . . . C
5058300 1 M {3787 Deimd ll oxisting AC R 7,007 sam | SHEE] METAL 35.26 7,206.00 356005 LR OGYINY
WORKER- HH. o
1 Srane and fruciote hagt aff i, : . . N
| IETREI00 | AC (372 | Condensatd Line fOF ive new yais : 500.00; # |PLUMBERH-Hin 8002 3.330.00 2.000.001 ) : £:330.0
5418500 T TI 1372 | haisc Roor Sink+ drail covers 97 aMsing ‘mlures!nruughtb.n!dmg 100t isum | PLUMBERI - HH 500 21740 720,00 ) 407,44
5705680 | AL 1376 {instaithrea- 5 lon Isq curbs: 3,00 each | SHEET METAL 34001 3605 1,500.00 1.836.06!
WORKER™- KH; : o
- CARPENTER = HH :
TBTOSH00 | AC {378 | indl o 3400 t50 Burbs 2.00 T each | SHEET METAL 200 22162 100000 1,224,064
' WORKER - HH, i . 2z
i L JCARPENTER- HH : R . I
15720300 ¢ DM {376 | Fuacualion of axistag vailsirecycle of refrdgarant 1467 sam TAR CONDYMEGH EXviE 300,35 © 4509001 4 amms .
: : : SUPVR - : :
5730840 | AC |36 |3-5-tun Heal pUmp package units 3.061 eech {SHEET METAL .00 374.40 16,847,060 ©1LE0000 18 ?S‘i AG
: - WORKER » HH . . i - .
15730840 | AC [376 123 Ton Hesl pump packags uiits 2.00  eoch | SHEET METAL 4.00 RASEY 1.875.00 1.4000.00 8124 a0
) i S WORKER:- HH -~ 2] o
15610500 | AT 1av6 [ Fabdeation of B-plarums ducts {insudated} 6.00] ea |GHEET WETAL 13.22 " B25.00 1,678.00 HCIERLY
) : ; S i - . : : WORKER -HE ot b N}
15816800 | AT {3r8 | Flatiopm cavers 1,607 Isuny [ SHEET METAL 4.4 275.00. S0.0% 355.00
i WORKER . HH e " )
18810800 | AC {375 D\:ct spiral f:remrmeﬂ stl, galv, connector, 2‘2‘ ula 087 lsum [ BREET METAL 160.00 6,240 001 1,670.40 7.87000
: WORKER - Bl i e -
15805060 1 AC | 376 rabrcarmn of 4-albowsd 4- 12" pod of LUG& .00} Isam SHEEKT METAL 850 550,00 826,00 137046
; WORKER - ML ) . .
UM 1373 1Damo copduits on reof. L0071 fSum | ELECTRICIAN - AR 52,85 4,891,080 ] 485750
O3 [373 1B Biwer conduils Tor AV unde, 00 1 tsum [ELECTRICIAN - HH 52 83 4,891.00 £.055.00 : 46,546,400,
AC 1373 TSalely swich .genamidugﬂaw Jpola FEMA T fobibie, 60 amp . §.00; sach ; ELECTEICIAN - HH 10.00 E11.40 ... BOCL0 321740
03 Total 616.84 37,227.86 29,400,00 4,500.00 3,500.00 8%,627.88
GA :
GIE080T 108 1975 | Discannest pawer to ront pnits i 1607 Bum TECECTHICIAN - HE 17 10251 BiT0g] i e - i 411,003
’ 04 Total : 10.38 611.08 11,00
1of4d [irsriay

- 108PM



BT15G10P-E CRA OCEAN QUEEN BLOG est
By Scopé of Work {whst)

E_ Tl o Tanaglf Libar Lubgr Lapor wdal s Eauip Oipat Graipl |
Y Cod  Crow  Disingion ay it 1 st Tow Tt . Teim Toigl Total Tt |
hk)
1Qa0g04c0 { T! 1372 1 Fies Daplveal: thew- Reg eng j05t o thteaning eomractiong, 0T lsum TREUMBER T+ Hid 2.00 Q.55 i) {
{20850 37 I Hediacelranall exising fire solinilers on foor e W T 541 3.574.08 E50.00 [
I1i8ai06s [ 71 F373. | Fire atarm dasign/parisleninagrng 00 | fsumm | ELECT RICIAM - HIY 2.00 9220 - 9 500,00 :
'136)51065 { 37, Pull fire 220 winngiterminate .00 ¢ [sunt {ELECTRIGIAN - 5 40.00 244580 485590 i
T T ihavheia) coti 1 743 &1 9 thy croetitsd work fof (953 Job. g ; ; .
118120750 | Ti a7 Run conduit for firs alam. i 1.00 | tsum [ELECTRICIAR - T i 40.00¢ 244580 1.500.00 I i H
: 05 Taizi 041 B,194.44 5,566.60 12,006,008
(BI225689 1 RE |57 iRag._,'a.a 172 B shwathing Wit 6, BAd- ALOWErLa ! 1,00} sum | CARPENTER - HH i 120,087 585440 =08 601 i t b
09355680 | ri- Lazg | Demg and haul off oid ragiing and paragot wulls, - Allowanta LT H44a0000 1 seft [CARPENYER.- HH L 30,00 992401 i 26,0001 i H 38, ga“ 44
3 Baged an His gont baing hot, Yeill head & Hae-H4:0 Fapert o
_gr_sgos'glu 4_3?_5 T Ko Bulld un hot mop reof-alisaants T 15400001 sl [CARPENIER - ! 20.0¢! SO 451 b 115,780,857 | i 116,192.20
(07720480 | RF 1377 | Pich Pockols for pipe ey roafAlwanos 1 3,06 {Eam | PLOREER 0~ HH { 17001 SELHE] 540,00 { I ] i RN
o U8 Total I 8,821.20 1,040.00  151,206.50 81,1820
Soneral .
[ii0ecod 1 0P 1378 |Pisns and Spacs. chent-provided - scan ard log (create a.-fle) ot 200 nour TCARPENTER - riri i 2001 99,231 i I | I B
OHGBO{.}O___I OF 13875 i #ians and Sodcs - reprotuction d 300 hour | CAREENTER - & | 390} B85 i | I f 148,56 |
L Lomaiion wate E2 Temuyiad 4 beginning of prolest . A R ]
GT108600 7 GC 1373 | Flon chack and permits-all 3.0 { hogr T CARPENTER - HH ! 3.00 148.E5] 280218 X ag
TTEI0760| TGS T TaTT | Consl & Maint BupenisoriConstinetin Pesiees Coordinator 50,001 hour { CONSTR & MAINT §6.00 342430 3.42-1.30
: SUPV :
01310700 | GC 1372 | Supesision-Plurnbing 2060 howr { FEUMBER £2.00 2.530.04 253504
. SUPERVISOR: .
1210700 | GC 173 18 100 1aum [ELECTHICIAN SUFY 1747 | $53.50 [y
01310700 | GO 1378 i5 40,061 hour | CARPENTER SUPVE 40,00 1.785.20 T7a5.961
C1316700 | GC (377 | Suderision-CerTiie, Masonsy 6001 hour | CEMENT FINISHER £.00 256.58 ey
SUPVR .
SRAT0700 T GO 577 | Patoh whers Vals Al apenag up 107 (apal wogh, 30,00} hour | PAINTER - Hi 3040 140150
013107087} GO {2r7 | Superasloi-hMasonry 8.007 hour TCEMENT FIRlIE 840 33443
G1310700 | GC {378 ; Suparvision-Goncre@ 4,001 hour 4.00 7108 ' 7 )
BTEEI000 T GE T E7T | Cangiuntion Maelng Féds N TET T Tsom | CONSTR & WART 5.64 366.06 (i5%)
) SUE It
101322000 1 GG 1371 | Saiely siselings 1.081 laum o 1.00 350.00 350000
51_1322000 1.06G 1371 | Boecalized Training { 2% of lahor) 1,00} tsum 1,00 29100 ¢ 1 1.0
Izl goy of i falaiing etated ¢ '=MM'**M&MMWMAMM&# i i
QM‘SGTOO TTGETTITE [inepadion-Plumbing (Fia Spankiars onty) PLUIHABER 228 LG 400,00 1100
: e, SUPERVISOR ]
01450706 | GC 1872 mspochen-Plumbing 4,60/ hour | PLUMBER 4.0¢ 1208 568
o SUPERWSDE
{ 01450700 1373 ¢ innpection-Elachical 001 hour | ELEGTRIGIAN SUPY GO 187.2 157 24
01450760 1 GG 1378 inspechion-Bullding Carpentry 3.007 hour { CARFENTER SUPVR 3.00 33,74 135,74 |
01450700 ! GC {378 'gggncaaa-?iv C 4007 howr F SHEET METAL BUPVR 460 185,12 188,42
41480300 | GC 1375 | "Nolca 1o Oceupanis”, pregare and postdistnizaie 2091 hour | LABORER - GROGUP T . 200 88.14 14,00 B.14 ¢
[xtal
031510800 1 T} 73 Tamnoraty power 001 Isum ELECTRICIAN < HF 10.35 8i1.00 300.08 21148
01520000 T o 1375 Slofage comaiter, 20°X 8 rap! par monky OO each 1,00 34680 346,00
01840700 | GO 371 1 Balety sunnlias and Arst ald iy 00} Tsum 75.00 7500
01540860 GC 13¥5 | Dustpiofacion, polyetyiens, 4 milthick, while, cir oF Black .00t fsum [ LABORER « GROUP I - 1040 440,40 100.00 SAETD
HH )
CiES0a00 T BE T By T RET iofe! deriable chamical, 1o AL b. aenk _ 600 | week T 120008 AR
Bi740300 ¢ GU 1375 1 Cigdnup, conlinuous dudng consl. 0001 hour | LABCGRER - GROUPT- 30.G0 132290 % Ap0.00 475060 RO
DI7A0500 1 G0 1375 | Clenup, fingl T0.66 ] howr | (ABCRER T GRGUPTC 36.60 65146 B EEERTY
HH
ARSI TG W7 L MR and demoplizalon-PrmBing . {083 howr | PLUMBER - AH [ilH) HEEED : EELALD
|07740510 | GC rard_i shobdizalion and demebiizalion Eietical G.00 | hour [ELECTRICIAN - H | 000 81140 i : 51150
(81730810 GC (375 tohigeation and demebiizaon-Carcanier 26001 nour {GARPENTER -1l ! 2000 952451 i i §52,40;
i 12612014

2of4

1:6628M



BT1501GFP-E CRA OCEAN QUEEN BLDG est
By Scope of Work {wbs8)

[ Tad ; Tahéal Labar - Labor Lotor at Subs Eduip Othat
GE Coide  Cegw  Docznphen Qi Ut B Faurs Tt Talat Total Toih Tekal
(1740650 | BC [375 | Kobdizaven and domobiizatonShesisielaliYAC 20,607 hour ] SHEET METAL | 76.00 134685
WORKER HH o oo o
Bird0530 | GC 1377 Iiobifzation snd demobilization.#astar 0 | four | PLASTERER - HH._ 4.00 i75.04
T340010 | L. 13¢: |iiohiEzation and damobiizalion-LalTie 200 | nour | TILE SEITER 1 - il 2.00 8347
81746510 | GE 1578 | Mobiizslion and demoblization-Coricrels - 07 hour [CEMFIN It - A 4.00 1eg,
01740510 CTTA7Y | Modiizaton and OBmODl!lzaﬁoﬁ'anSOufy O | hour | ASONRY WORKER < 4.00
b Hi
1749600 | S 1878 | Suimilaieall 1000 how [CARPENIER - HH 18,00 95.20
160000 + B0 1377 | AsBadis . Pumbing £.00 7 hour | PLUMBER 1t - HFE 6.00 330 85
01900300 | GC 1373 | AsBuils - Eladneal G0 hour TELECTRIGIAN - AY 4.00 24458
01800300 | GO {376 | As-Buills . HVYAL %00 hour [ SHEET METAL AL 24854
. WORKER - HH !
01800400 T BE 1370 Drodier WaramyIOp Manzais-BRmbing 1,001 hout {PLURRBER Tl - BH Ta8] FEREH
(1900400°1 GC 1373 | Produst VwarrantyJGp Manyais-Eiacincal 1.60: hour | ££EC?RIC!AM FH 1.8 Rl
1800405 | GG 1378 | Breduct Wairantyip Manuals-HVAG 400 | hour [SHEET METAL 400 34880
N = WORKER - HH
1900760 | OE 1571 | Eafimating Cost . A 08 Tsum §.13560 5.195.00
OUSHeT00 [ BE 1371 | Final Jobwatl with Cliert 409 | hour | CONBTR & MAINT 4,00 223.32 7933
; SUBV I §
i ! Inclfinnl jobwaik cucnznnq  GIDCF Proipct Mandgar, - .
! 0190070"(5 GC [371 | G0 Tomplefion Packege, al projoct cor .cms.cn by CPOTGERY Supy 12. Oﬂj tour (GITY GRAET I 1;!_(}05r 365.30‘E 35560
{ i P ASSISTANTHH -
Ouna nat ifsluda 3; niy of glang, aRa0g, [OB Fotm i - wea “Azbulite “Fimo alietad or profued rovige andwmdinr.tlun sty Al Stal tn peog of final siossout di.nne. e L - . ~
07225730 | 0618711 Eattsiah handling, dumpstar, 3 G.1. Gap,, perwi rent wi domp 18,00 woek | . i I: T 302320}l F S 12850
Fpslen vaciiod ag o1 1688 . et
e}zasozﬂn[ Bi |377 |Repiacs 94 X&' railic grate,whes! Chau pradl in packing 1ot. i 1067 vach [ PLUMEER §i-HEL 1 150 14727 A50.60 HETE
| ii t ABORER - GROUP { . :
1 i . il . e i
16136700 | 1 (373 1 Blang unusad epemings in fancliacard . i 300 ) lsum TELECTRICIAN -t | 2071 REET 50,00 o e 172 ea,’
i Ganernt Todal 44871 23,663.92 1,481.60 %,723.20 1,675.00 3,302.13 PR
{Unzssigied) .
16120753 T 11 1377 | geriigaion. Bockiaw Piov i 700 T tum | PLUMBER B - A i XD 26.00] 265491 2860601 I FEEAER)
{Unassignod} Total 2,79 128,20 268.00 2,409,006 2,754.86
Grand Total 1,751.2%  101,247.80 §6,369.00  172,822,20 10,97500 380215 24621593
1262011

3of4

]



8715010P-E CRA OCEAN QUEEN BLDG.est

By Scope of Work (whe8)
| csi Division Labor Mat Subs Equip Other User Tofat |
01 General Requiraments 28,39‘5‘ Qg1 | 1875 3,302 34 383
02 Site Construction 10,890 1,450 41,223 53 553 |
03 Concrete 1,851 1 250 _ 2,101
07 Thermal & Moisture 1,874 540 115,200 117,714
; Protection
08 Doors & Windows 1,687 2.360 4,037
09 Finishes : 934 225 1,188
11 Equipment 882 1,500 o 2,482
13 Special Construction 14,22(1 6.6860 9,500 ¢ 30,380
15 Meghanical 23,035 34,54(}' 4500 i 8,500 |- 70,575
16 Electrical 17,979 | 8,473 2,400 | - 28,852
Taxes on Material & Equip. 6,547
Project Construction Costs 381,784
Recahamanded 20%.‘-Ccn.tingehcy 70,383
Total Estimate| 422,948
4 0f 4 112672041

1.05P8



